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Photo: William Neill [neillpics.co.uk]
Overall Winner: Damian Toner/Paddy McCague [Ford Escort MklI]
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Newry and District Motor Club

Overall Results - Top 20

Pos | Num |Driver/Co-driver Car

1 2 Damian Toner/Paddy McCague Ford Escort Mkl
2 1 Michael Conlon/Aidan Boyle Ford Escort MklI
3 3 David Armstrong/Damien Fleming Ford Escort MKklI
4 15 William Armstrong/Barry McParland  Ford Escort Mkl|
5 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort Mkl
6 Raymond Conlon/Adrian McCrudden Toyota Corolla
7 Shane McGirr/Jackie Elliott Toyota Starlet

8 12 Steven Armstrong/Lisa Allen Ford Escort MKklI
9 28 Barry Greer/Martin Connolly Ford Fiesta

10 18 Robert Erwin/Andrew Wilson Toyota Corolla
11 13 Ciaran King/Michael Brennan Citroén C2

12 16 Andrew Simms/Andrew Knox Ford Escort Mkll
13 4 Trevor Mulligan/Declan Smith Ford Escort Mkl
14 9 Gary Price/Sean Huyde Ford Escort Mkl
15 17 Ivan Marsden/Neill Finlay Mitsubishi Lancer Evo V
16 40 John Hendy/Jonathan Baird Toyota Corolla
17 23 Thomas McCreesh/Gary Copperthwaite Toyota Starlet
18 26 Philip Greenlee/Jonathan Dinsmore Ford Escort Mkl
19 10 Mervyn Wedlock/Damien McCabe Ford Escort

20 30 Alyn Spiers/Billy Regan Peugeot 106 GTi

Results by Tom Brown / RallyScore.net

Gullion Stages

Class

w U1 L1 W U1 OO 1 JI & W W W P OUiouo 1 A d OV

Total

28m 52s
29m 11s
29m 48s
29m 53s
30m 03s
30m 16s
30m 32s
30m 34s
30m 47s
31m 00s
31m 22s
31m 27s
31m 52s
31m 57s
32m 20s
32m 21s
32m 22s
32m 51s
32m 56s
33m 22s

Gap to lead

+0m 19s
+0m 56s
+1m 01s
+1m 11s
+1m 24s
+1m 40s
+1m 42s
+1m 55s
+2m 08s
+2m 30s
+2m 35s
+3m 00s
+3m 05s
+3m 28s
+3m 29s
+3m 30s
+3m 59s
+4m 04s
+4m 30s

19 Nov 11

Gap to previous

+0m 37s
+0m 05s
+0m 10s
+0m 13s
+0m 16s
+0m 02s
+0m 13s
+0m 13s
+0m 22s
+0m 05s
+0m 25s
+0m 05s
+0m 23s
+0m 01s
+0m 01s
+0m 29s
+0m 05s
+0m 26s



Newry and District Motor Club

Class1 Allcars up to and including 1400cc Class 6  All 4 wheel drive cars excluding WRCs
Pos | Num|Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous Pos | Num|Driver/Co-driver Car
1 21 Declan Smith/Cathal Hughes Ford Escort 33m 23s 1 17 Ivan Marsden/Neill Finlay Mitsubishi Lancer Evo V
2 34 Matthew Mason/Peter Martin Nissan Micra 33m 57s +34s 41 Brendan Cumiskey/Ronan O'Kane Mitsubishi Lancer
3 32 Laurence Sherry/Johnathan Trainor Ford Escort MKklI 34m 05s +42s +8s
4 31 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Nissan Micra 34m 37s +1m 14s +32s Class 7  All 2 wheel drive cars above 2100cc
5 36 Malcolm Johnston/Michael Gilmore Skoda Felicia 35m 20s +1m 57s +43s Pos | Num|Driver/Co-driver Car
6 35 James Wedlock/Thomas Wedlock Opel Corsa GSi 35m 57s +2m 34s +37s 1 2 Damian Toner/Paddy McCague Ford Escort Mkl
2 3 David Armstrong/Damien Fleming Ford Escort Mkl
All cars from 1401cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder 3 4 Trevor Mulligan/Declan Smith Ford Escort MKkl
Driver/Co-driver to previous 6 John Waring/John McCarthy Ford Escort Mkl
1 28 Barry Greer/Martin Connolly Ford Fiesta 30m 47s
2 18 Robert Erwin/Andrew Wilson Toyota Corolla 31m 00s +13s
3 13 Ciaran King/Michael Brennan Citroén C2 31m 22s +35s +22s
4 23 Thomas McCreesh/Gary Copperthwaite Toyota Starlet 32m 22s +1m35s +1m00s
5 30 Alyn Spiers/Billy Regan Peugeot 106 GTi 33m 22s +2m 35s +0s
6 29 Jason Curran/Barbara Love Honda Civic 33m 30s +2m 43s +8s
20 Stephen Smith/Ashley Boulton Honda Civic VTI DNF
33 Neil Hickey/Enda Kennedy Ford Escort Mkl DNF

All cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder

Driver/Co-driver to lead to previous
1 15 William Armstrong/Barry McParland Ford Escort Mkl 29m 53s
2 12 Steven Armstrong/Lisa Allen Ford Escort Mkl 30m 34s +41s
3 16 Andrew Simms/Andrew Knox Ford Escort Mkl 31m 27s +1m 34s +53s
4 11 Chris Simms/Chris Hazley Ford Escort Mkl 33m 46s +3m53s +2m 19s
14 Andrew McGaffin/Matthew McGaffin  Ford Escort Mkl DNF

All cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder

Driver/Co-driver to lead to previous

1 1 Michael Conlon/Aidan Boyle Ford Escort Mkl 29m 11s
2 5 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort Mkll 30m 03s +52s
3 7 Raymond Conlon/Adrian McCrudden  Toyota Corolla 30m 16s +1m05s  +13s
4 8 Shane McGirr/Jackie Elliott Toyota Starlet 30m 32s +1m 21s +16s
5 9 Gary Price/Sean Huyde Ford Escort Mkll 31m 57s +2m46s +1m 25s
6 40 John Hendy/Jonathan Baird Toyota Corolla 32m 21s +3m10s  +24s
7 26 Philip Greenlee/Jonathan Dinsmore Ford Escort Mkl 32m 51s +3m 40s +30s
8 10 Mervyn Wedlock/Damien McCabe Ford Escort 32m 56s +3m 45s +5s
9 25 Derek Gurney/Keith McEvoy Ford Sierra 34m 42s +5m 31s  +1m46s
37 lan Graham/Damien Duffin Ford Fiesta DNF
27 Gareth Feenan/Martin Toner Ford Escort Mkl DNF

Results by Tom Brown / RallyScore.net

Gullion Stages

19 Nov 11

Total to lead to previous
32m 20s

DNF

Total to lead to previous
28m 52s
29m 48s +56s
31m 52s +3m00s +2m 04s

DNF



Newry and District Motor Club

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

Cls

SS1
Camlough

Gullion Stages

SS2
Big Gullion

SS3
Camlough

SS4
Big Gullion

SS5
Camlough

SS6
Big Gullion

SS§7
Camlough

SS8
Big Gullion

19 Nov 11

Road
Penalties

1 2 Damian Toner/Paddy McCague Ford Escort Mkl 7 2:34 6:18 2:32 6:13 2:31 6:11 2:33 28:52
2 1 Michael Conlon/Aidan Boyle Ford Escort Mkl 5 2:33 6:18 2:33 6:15 2:34 6:19 2:39 29:11
3 3 David Armstrong/Damien Fleming Ford Escort Mkl 7 2:33 6:33 2:37 6:34 2:34 6:22 2:35 29:48
4 15 William Armstrong/Barry McParland  Ford Escort Mkll 4 2:39 6:27 2:41 6:22 2:39 6:22 2:43 29:53
5 5 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MklI 5 2:38 6:33 2:36 6:33 2:37 6:29 2:37 30:03
6 7 Raymond Conlon/Adrian McCrudden Toyota Corolla 5 2:41 6:39 2:40 6:30 2:36 6:29 2:41 30:16
7 8 Shane McGirr/Jackie Elliott Toyota Starlet 5 2:40 6:36 2:43 6:41 2:38 6:32 2:42 30:32
8 12 Steven Armstrong/Lisa Allen Ford Escort MKkII 4 2:41 6:38 2:42 6:32 2:42 6:35 2:44 30:34
9 28 Barry Greer/Martin Connolly Ford Fiesta 3 2:42 6:35 2:41 6:35 2:40 6:51 2:43 30:47
10 18 Robert Erwin/Andrew Wilson Toyota Corolla 3 2:47 6:46 2:46 6:40 2:42 6:37 2:42 31:00
11 13 Ciaran King/Michael Brennan Citroén C2 3 2:47 6:49 2:43 6:38 2:43 6:42 3:00 31:22
12 16 Andrew Simms/Andrew Knox Ford Escort Mkl 4 2:44 6:46 2:44 6:48 2:44 6:51 2:50 31:27
13 4 Trevor Mulligan/Declan Smith Ford Escort MklI 7 2:45 7:06 2:46 6:59 2:42 6:51 2:43 31:52
14 9 Gary Price/Sean Huyde Ford Escort Mkl 5 2:44 7:05 2:43 7:01 2:40 6:57 2:47 31:57
15 17 Ivan Marsden/Neill Finlay Mitsubishi Lancer Evo V 6 2:46 7:03 2:46 7:08 2:42 7:11 2:44 32:20
16 40 John Hendy/Jonathan Baird Toyota Corolla 5 2:48 7:18 2:44 7:09 2:43 6:54 2:45 32:21
17 23 Thomas McCreesh/Gary Copperthwait Toyota Starlet 3 3:00 7:03 2:55 6:51 2:50 6:51 2:52 32:22
18 26 Philip Greenlee/Jonathan Dinsmore  Ford Escort MKkll 5 2:50 7:18 2:52 7:18 2:49 6:51 2:53 32:51
19 10 Mervyn Wedlock/Damien McCabe Ford Escort 5 2:47 7:14 2:53 7:16 2:47 7:11 2:48 32:56
20 30 Alyn Spiers/Billy Regan Peugeot 106 GTi 3 2:58 7:20 2:57 7:21 2:55 6:51 3:00 33:22
21 21 Declan Smith/Cathal Hughes Ford Escort 1 2:57 7:11 2:58 7:09 2:58 7:10 3:00 33:23
22 29 Jason Curran/Barbara Love Honda Civic 3 2:54 7:23 2:50 7:06 2:52 6:51 2:54 0:40 33:30
23 11 Chris Simms/Chris Hazley Ford Escort Mkl 4 2:45 6:37 2:40 6:19 2:37 10:00 2:48 33:46
24 34 Matthew Mason/Peter Martin Nissan Micra 1 3:00 7:37 3:00 7:29 3:00 6:51 3:00 33:57
25 32 Laurence Sherry/Johnathan Trainor  Ford Escort Mkl 1 3:00 7:47 2:58 7:34 2:56 6:51 2:59 34:05
26 31 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Nissan Micra 1 2:59 7:55 3:00 7:53 2:59 6:51 3:00 34:37
27 25 Derek Gurney/Keith McEvoy Ford Sierra 5 2:59 7:57 2:59 7:56 3:00 6:51 3:00 34:42
28 36 Malcolm Johnston/Michael Gilmore  Skoda Felicia 1 3:00 8:15 3:00 8:14 3:00 6:51 3:00 35:20
29 35 James Wedlock/Thomas Wedlock Opel Corsa GSi 1 3:00 8:32 3:00 8:34 3:00 6:51 3:00 35:57
20 Stephen Smith/Ashley Boulton Honda Civic VTI 3 2:42 6:40 2:43 6:34 2:40 6:51 DNF

33 Neil Hickey/Enda Kennedy Ford Escort Mkll 3 2:58 7:22 2:54 6:58 2:49 6:51 DNF

37 lan Graham/Damien Duffin Ford Fiesta 5 3:00 8:15 3:00 8:40 3:00 6:51 DNF

14 Andrew McGaffin/Matthew McGaffin Ford Escort Mkl 4 2:47 6:55 2:48 6:49 DNF

41 Brendan Cumiskey/Ronan O'Kane Mitsubishi Lancer 6 2:40 6:44 2:38 7:20 DNF

6 John Waring/John McCarthy Ford Escort Mkll 7 2:46 6:47 DNF

27 Gareth Feenan/Martin Toner Ford Escort Mkl 5 DNF

39 Dermot Hassett/William Kelly Chevrolet Kalos 1 DNS
Results by Tom Brown / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Final Results



Newry and District Motor Club Gullion Stages 19 Nov 11

SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS§7 SS8 Road
Camlough Big Gullion Camlough Big Gullion Camlough Big Gullion Camlough Big Gullion Penalties

. Driver/Co-driver Cls

Class1  All cars up to and including 1400cc

1 21 Declan Smith/Cathal Hughes Ford Escort 1 2:57 7:11 2:58 7:09 2:58 7:10 3:00 33:23
2 34 Matthew Mason/Peter Martin Nissan Micra 1 3:00 7:37 3:00 7:29 3:00 6:51 3:00 33:57
3 32 Laurence Sherry/lohnathan Trainor  Ford Escort MKkll 1 3:00 7:47 2:58 7:34 2:56 6:51 2:59 34:05
4 31 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Nissan Micra 1 2:59 7:55 3:00 7:53 2:59 6:51 3:00 34:37
5 36 Malcolm Johnston/Michael Gilmore  Skoda Felicia 1 3:00 8:15 3:00 8:14 3:00 6:51 3:00 35:20
6 35 James Wedlock/Thomas Wedlock Opel Corsa GSi 1 3:00 8:32 3:00 8:34 3:00 6:51 3:00 35:57
39 Dermot Hassett/William Kelly Chevrolet Kalos 1 DNS
Class3  All cars from 1401cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder
1 28 Barry Greer/Martin Connolly Ford Fiesta 3 2:42 6:35 2:41 6:35 2:40 6:51 2:43 30:47
2 18 Robert Erwin/Andrew Wilson Toyota Corolla 3 2:47 6:46 2:46 6:40 2:42 6:37 2:42 31:00
3 13 Ciaran King/Michael Brennan Citroén C2 3 2:47 6:49 2:43 6:38 2:43 6:42 3:00 31:22
4 23 Thomas McCreesh/Gary Copperthwait Toyota Starlet 3 3:00 7:03 2:55 6:51 2:50 6:51 2:52 32:22
5 30 Alyn Spiers/Billy Regan Peugeot 106 GTi 3 2:58 7:20 2:57 7:21 2:55 6:51 3:00 33:22
6 29 Jason Curran/Barbara Love Honda Civic 3 2:54 7:23 2:50 7:06 2:52 6:51 2:54 0:40 33:30
20 Stephen Smith/Ashley Boulton Honda Civic VTI 3 2:42 6:40 2:43 6:34 2:40 6:51 DNF
33 Neil Hickey/Enda Kennedy Ford Escort Mkl 3 2:58 7:22 2:54 6:58 2:49 6:51 DNF
Class4  All cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder
1 15 William Armstrong/Barry McParland Ford Escort Mkl 4 2:39 6:27 2:41 6:22 2:39 6:22 2:43 29:53
2 12 Steven Armstrong/Lisa Allen Ford Escort Mkl 4 2:41 6:38 2:42 6:32 2:42 6:35 2:44 30:34
3 16 Andrew Simms/Andrew Knox Ford Escort Mkl 4 2:44 6:46 2:44 6:48 2:44 6:51 2:50 31:27
4 11 Chris Simms/Chris Hazley Ford Escort Mkl 4 2:45 6:37 2:40 6:19 2:37 10:00 2:48 33:46
14 Andrew McGaffin/Matthew McGaffin Ford Escort Mkl 4 2:47 6:55 2:48 6:49 DNF
Class5 All cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder
1 1 Michael Conlon/Aidan Boyle Ford Escort Mkl 5 2:33 6:18 2:33 6:15 2:34 6:19 2:39 29:11
2 5 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort Mkl 5 2:38 6:33 2:36 6:33 2:37 6:29 2:37 30:03
3 7 Raymond Conlon/Adrian McCrudden Toyota Corolla 5 2:41 6:39 2:40 6:30 2:36 6:29 2:41 30:16
4 8 Shane McGirr/Jackie Elliott Toyota Starlet 5 2:40 6:36 2:43 6:41 2:38 6:32 2:42 30:32
5 9 Gary Price/Sean Huyde Ford Escort Mkll 5 2:44 7:05 2:43 7:01 2:40 6:57 2:47 31:57
6 40 John Hendy/Jonathan Baird Toyota Corolla 5 2:48 7:18 2:44 7:09 2:43 6:54 2:45 32:21
7 26 Philip Greenlee/Jonathan Dinsmore  Ford Escort Mkll 5 2:50 7:18 2:52 7:18 2:49 6:51 2:53 32:51
8 10 Mervyn Wedlock/Damien McCabe Ford Escort 5 2:47 7:14 2:53 7:16 2:47 7:11 2:48 32:56
9 25 Derek Gurney/Keith McEvoy Ford Sierra 5 2:59 7:57 2:59 7:56 3:00 6:51 3:00 34:42
37 lan Graham/Damien Duffin Ford Fiesta 5 3:00 8:15 3:00 8:40 3:00 6:51 DNF
27 Gareth Feenan/Martin Toner Ford Escort Mkl 5 DNF

Results by Tom Brown / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Final Results



Newry and District Motor Club Gullion Stages

SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6
Camlough Big Gullion Camlough Big Gullion Camlough Big Gullion

Driver/Co-driver

SS§7
Camlough

SS8
Big Gullion

19 Nov 11

Road
Penalties

Class 6  All 4 wheel drive cars excluding WRCs
1 17 Ivan Marsden/Neill Finlay Mitsubishi Lancer EvoV 6 2:46 7:03 2:46 7:08 2:42 7:11 2:44 32:20
41 Brendan Cumiskey/Ronan O'Kane Mitsubishi Lancer 6 2:40 6:44 2:38 7:20 DNF

Class 7 All 2 wheel drive cars above 2100cc

1 2 Damian Toner/Paddy McCague Ford Escort MklI 7 2:34 6:18 2:32 6:13 2:31 6:11 2:33 28:52
2 3 David Armstrong/Damien Fleming Ford Escort MkII 7 2:33 6:33 2:37 6:34 2:34 6:22 2:35 29:48
3 4 Trevor Mulligan/Declan Smith Ford Escort Mkl 7 2:45 7:06 2:46 6:59 2:42 6:51 2:43 31:52
6 John Waring/John McCarthy Ford Escort MKkII 7 2:46 6:47 DNF
Results by Tom Brown / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Final Results



Newry and District Motor Club

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver

Overall Positions for each Stage

SS1
Camlough

Gullion Stages

SSs2 SS3 SSs4

Big Gullion Camlough Big Gullion

SS5
Camlough

SS6
Big Gullion

SS§7
Camlough

SS8
Big Gullion

19 Nov 11

1 2 Damian Toner/Paddy McCague Ford Escort Mkl 3 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 1 Michael Conlon/Aidan Boyle Ford Escort Mkl 1 1 2 2 2 2 4
3 3 David Armstrong/Damien Fleming Ford Escort Mkl 1 4 4 8 2 3 2
4 15 William Armstrong/Barry McParland  Ford Escort Mkll 5 3 8 4 8 3 8
5 5 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MklI 4 4 3 7 5 5 3
6 7 Raymond Conlon/Adrian McCrudden Toyota Corolla 8 10 6 5 4 5 5
7 8 Shane McGirr/Jackie Elliott Toyota Starlet 6 7 11 13 7 7 6
8 12 Steven Armstrong/Lisa Allen Ford Escort Mkl 8 9 10 6 12 8 11
9 28 Barry Greer/Martin Connolly Ford Fiesta 10 6 8 10 9 11 8
10 18 Robert Erwin/Andrew Wilson Toyota Corolla 18 13 17 12 12 9 6
11 13 Ciaran King/Michael Brennan Citroén C2 18 16 11 11 16 10 22
12 16 Andrew Simms/Andrew Knox Ford Escort Mkl 12 13 15 14 18 24 17
13 4 Trevor Mulligan/Declan Smith Ford Escort MklI 14 21 17 18 12 24 8
14 9 Gary Price/Sean Huyde Ford Escort Mkl 12 20 11 19 9 28 14
15 17 Ivan Marsden/Neill Finlay Mitsubishi Lancer Evo V 16 18 17 21 12 30 11
16 40 John Hendy/Jonathan Baird Toyota Corolla 22 24 15 22 16 27 13
17 23 Thomas McCreesh/Gary Copperthwait Toyota Starlet 30 18 25 16 22 24 18
18 26 Philip Greenlee/Jonathan Dinsmore  Ford Escort MKkll 23 24 22 25 20 11 19
19 10 Mervyn Wedlock/Damien McCabe Ford Escort 18 23 23 24 19 30 15
20 30 Alyn Spiers/Billy Regan Peugeot 106 GTi 26 26 26 27 24 11 22
21 21 Declan Smith/Cathal Hughes Ford Escort 25 22 27 22 26 29 22
22 29 Jason Curran/Barbara Love Honda Civic 24 28 21 20 23 11 20
23 11 Chris Simms/Chris Hazley Ford Escort Mkl 14 8 6 3 5 32 15
24 34 Matthew Mason/Peter Martin Nissan Micra 30 29 30 28 28 11 22
25 32 Laurence Sherry/Johnathan Trainor  Ford Escort Mkl 30 30 27 29 25 11 21
26 31 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Nissan Micra 28 31 30 30 27 11 22
27 25 Derek Gurney/Keith McEvoy Ford Sierra 28 32 29 31 28 11 22
28 36 Malcolm Johnston/Michael Gilmore  Skoda Felicia 30 33 30 32 28 11 22
29 35 James Wedlock/Thomas Wedlock Opel Corsa GSi 30 35 30 33 28 11 22

20 Stephen Smith/Ashley Boulton Honda Civic VTI 10 11 11 8 9 11

33 Neil Hickey/Enda Kennedy Ford Escort Mkll 26 27 24 17 20 11

37 lan Graham/Damien Duffin Ford Fiesta 30 33 30 34 28 11

14 Andrew McGaffin/Matthew McGaffin Ford Escort Mkl 18 17 20 15

41 Brendan Cumiskey/Ronan O'Kane Mitsubishi Lancer 6 12 5 26

6 John Waring/John McCarthy Ford Escort Mkll 16 15

Results by Tom Brown / RallyScore.net

Notional Times have a grey background

Final Results



Newry and District Motor Club

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver

Overall Positions after each Stage

SS1
Camlough

Gullion Stages

SSs2 SS3 SSs4

Big Gullion Camlough Big Gullion

SS5
Camlough

SS6
Big Gullion

SS§7
Camlough

SS8
Big Gullion

19 Nov 11

1 2 Damian Toner/Paddy McCague Ford Escort Mkl 3 2 1 1 1 1 1
2 1 Michael Conlon/Aidan Boyle Ford Escort Mkl 1 1 1 2 2 2 2
3 3 David Armstrong/Damien Fleming Ford Escort Mkl 1 3 3 4 4 4 3
4 15 William Armstrong/Barry McParland  Ford Escort Mkll 5 3 4 3 3 3 4
5 5 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MklI 4 5 4 5 5 5 5
6 7 Raymond Conlon/Adrian McCrudden Toyota Corolla 8 9 8 7 7 6 6
7 8 Shane McGirr/Jackie Elliott Toyota Starlet 6 6 7 11 10 7 7
8 12 Steven Armstrong/Lisa Allen Ford Escort Mkl 8 8 9 8 9 7 8
9 28 Barry Greer/Martin Connolly Ford Fiesta 10 7 6 8 8 9 9
10 18 Robert Erwin/Andrew Wilson Toyota Corolla 18 14 14 13 13 11 10
11 13 Ciaran King/Michael Brennan Citroén C2 18 16 14 12 12 12 11
12 16 Andrew Simms/Andrew Knox Ford Escort Mkl 12 13 13 14 14 13 12
13 4 Trevor Mulligan/Declan Smith Ford Escort Mkl 14 20 19 18 16 14 13
14 9 Gary Price/Sean Huyde Ford Escort Mkl 12 18 17 17 15 15 14
15 17 Ivan Marsden/Neill Finlay Mitsubishi Lancer Evo V 16 18 18 19 17 17 15
16 40 John Hendy/Jonathan Baird Toyota Corolla 22 23 20 21 19 17 16
17 23 Thomas McCreesh/Gary Copperthwait Toyota Starlet 30 22 22 20 18 16 17
18 26 Philip Greenlee/Jonathan Dinsmore  Ford Escort MKkll 23 24 23 25 22 20 18
19 10 Mervyn Wedlock/Damien McCabe Ford Escort 18 21 21 22 20 21 19
20 30 Alyn Spiers/Billy Regan Peugeot 106 GTi 26 27 26 26 24 22 20
21 21 Declan Smith/Cathal Hughes Ford Escort 25 24 24 24 23 23 21
22 29 Jason Curran/Barbara Love Honda Civic 24 26 29 27 25 24 22
23 11 Chris Simms/Chris Hazley Ford Escort Mkl 14 10 10 6 6 26 23
24 34 Matthew Mason/Peter Martin Nissan Micra 30 29 27 28 26 25 24
25 32 Laurence Sherry/Johnathan Trainor  Ford Escort Mkl 30 30 28 29 27 27 25
26 31 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Nissan Micra 28 31 30 30 28 28 26
27 25 Derek Gurney/Keith McEvoy Ford Sierra 28 32 31 31 29 29 27
28 36 Malcolm Johnston/Michael Gilmore  Skoda Felicia 30 33 32 32 30 30 28
29 35 James Wedlock/Thomas Wedlock Opel Corsa GSi 30 35 34 34 32 32 29

20 Stephen Smith/Ashley Boulton Honda Civic VTI 10 10 12 10 11 10

33 Neil Hickey/Enda Kennedy Ford Escort Mkll 26 28 25 23 21 19

37 lan Graham/Damien Duffin Ford Fiesta 30 33 32 33 31 31

14 Andrew McGaffin/Matthew McGaffin Ford Escort Mkl 18 17 16 15

41 Brendan Cumiskey/Ronan O'Kane Mitsubishi Lancer 6 12 10 16

6 John Waring/John McCarthy Ford Escort Mkll 16 14

Results by Tom Brown / RallyScore.net

Notional Times have a grey background

Final Results



Newry and District Motor Club Gullion Stages 19 Nov 11

Road Penaltes

No. Driver Penalty Reason Control
29 Jason Curran 00:40 2 minutes early Regroup 2 In No ties

Other information

Number of starters 36
Number of finishers 29
Number of stages 8
Stage Mileage 33.92

Results by Tom Brown / RallyScore.net



